

2017-15 PARTITION PLAT No.

LOCATED IN THE LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUATER OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, CITY OF SALEM, MARION COUNTY, OREGON DATE: MARCH 15, 2017

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

I, Troy E. Petersen, being a Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Oregon, do hereby certify that I have surveyed and marked with proper monuments the land shown in the partition plat hereon, the exterior boundary thereof being described as follows:

Besining at the initial point of this partition plet which is a 5/8" iron rod with a yellow plastic cop imprinted "BARKER PLS 638", said point being the Northeast corner of Parcel 3 of Partition Plat Number 98-80 as recorded in Reel 1509, Page 521, Marion County Deed Records; thence South 83/48/22" West 199.95 feet to a 1 inch rion pipe at the Southwest Corner of that tract of land described in Reel 1855, Page 88, Marion County Deed Records; thence North 011500" East loang the Vest line of said tract of land, 514.30 feet to the Southerly right-of-way of Market 51, CGR 720); thence North 63/46/20" East; theore South 011233" West doing add East line, 515.01 feet to the point of beginning and containing 2.36 acres of land, more or less.

LAND MARKERS SURVEYING <u>Toy E Petersen</u> Oregon Registered Land Surveyor No. 61408

NARRATIVE

NARRATIVE The purpose of this survey was to partition that tract of land described in Reel 1855, Page 88, Marion County Deed Records as approved by the City of Solem Notice of Decision for Partition/Variance Case Humber PAI-VAR 15-04. The Boards of Bearings is between found monuments 18 and C. The County County Carey 2015 and County County County County for the West line. The coordinates for found monuments "L" were held as shown on Marion County Survey 33570 and the project was there include around those 2 monuments. The historical centerline of Market SL was calculated by using the calculated positions of found monuments "L" and "C" offset Southerly to establish the Southerly right-of-way of Market SL. The project then was rolated to the record bearing on the West line. Found monuments "A", "D" on d") "were than held for the South and Cast lines. The new parcel lines were then established at my clients design.

EQUIPMENT AND PROCEDURE

A LEICA TCR405 Electronic Total Station Survey System and a Carlson Survey Data Collector with supplemental hand-written field survey notes were used in this survey.

DECLARATION DECLARATION IDECLARATION Know all men by these presents that Kerley Properties, LLC, being the owners of the land described in the Surveyor's Certificate hereon, and desiring to diapose of the same into parcels, have caused the same to be partitioned and surveyed, as shown on the attached may be hereby grant the private access and public utility esement for the partition problem of the same that are also and the mereon. We hereby decidate to the public use forever the right-of-way dedicate to the public use forever the

Paul Herley, Member/Operatifing Manager <u>4/ 12/17</u> Date

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF OREGON SS

COUNTY OF IMPROVS²³ On this $\underline{/2}^{\pm}$ day of $\underline{/A\rhori/}$, 2017, the within nomed PAUL A. KRETC, personally appeared before me and who personally acknowledged to me that she executed the same freely and voluntarily for the use and purpose therein named without fear of compulsion from anyone.

Manay Suc Willitt

Nancy Sue Willett Notary Public for Oregon

Commission No. 93/7/7

My Commission Expires: Sept, 07,2018

AFFIDAVIT OF CONSENT

An offidjivit of consent for this partition is recorded in Reel <u>39357</u> Page <u>351</u>, Marino County Deed Records from Greystone Servicing Corporation, as described in a Oregon Deed of trust recorded as Reel 3846, Page 129, and Reel 3918, Page 258, Marion County Deed Records.

The maintenance agreement for the two easements granted on this plat is recorded in Reel $\underline{3937}$, Page $\underline{353}$, Marion County Deed Records.

The Notice of Decision from the City of Salern Planning Administrator is recorded in Reel 3906, Page 215, MCDR.

APPROVALS AND ACCEPTANCE OF DEDICATION: City of Salem Planning Addinistrator Partition Case No. PAR-VAR16-04 4/18/17 GERRY PAPPE The 4-17-17 Surveyor Dak Tom Rohlfing By Buildony dyr 4-20-17 Date

Taxes and assessments on the above-described property have been paid in full to: 6/30/17_____. RexWeisner By: CA 4/20/17 Marion County Tax Collector Date

RECORDING CERTIFICATION

STATE OF OREGON SS COUNTY OF MARION 1 do hereby certify that the attached Portilion Pigt No. 2017-15 was received for recogning on the <u>AP2</u> day of <u>APPCI</u>, 2017-a <u>APWC</u> of Cock. J. M. and recorded in Book of Partition Picts. It is algo recorded in the Marion County Deed Records as Received <u>APPC</u> here <u>APPC</u>.

Bill Burgess; Marion County Clerk Anda StClei

DATE: MARCH 15, 2017	PREPARED FOR AND AT THE REQUEST OF PAUL KERLEY	JOB NO. 16-040 SCALE 1"=50' CHECKED BY: TEP DRAWN BY: MM
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR	LIABILITY FOR THIS SURVEY IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO SAID PERSON OR PERSONS.	GENERAL LEGEND: IR=IRON ROD IP=IRON PIPE
CREGON MI 10, 2006 TROY E. PETERSEN 61408 EXPIRES: 12/31/18	LOCATION: A TRACT OF LAND IN THE THE NW 1/4 OF SEC. 19, T. 7 S, R. 2 W., W.M. MARION COUNTY, OREGON	YPC=YELLOW PLASTIC CAP C=COMPUTED COURSE ()=DEED RECORD []=SURVEY RECORD
LAND 4068 HU	MARKERS SURVEYING DSON AVE NE REGON 97301 PHONE 581-0911	 MONUMENT FOUND 5/8"X30" IR SET WITH YPC MARKED "PETERSEN PLS 61408"